
 

MURIEL BOWSER
MAYOR

November 17, 2022

Honorable Phil Mendelson
Chairman
Councilofthe District of Columbia
John A. Wilson Building
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504
Washington, DC 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

Enclosed for consideration and enactment by the Council of the District of Columbia is an
emergency bill, the “Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 to Contract DCAM-20-NC-RFP-
0013-A4 with Blue Skye Construction, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act
of 2022”, and the accompanying emergency declaration resolution.

The legislation will approve modifications Nos. M02, M03, and M04 to fully exercise option year
twoofcontract No. DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4 with Blue Skye Construction, LLC for on-call

facility maintenance andrepair services — Group A HVAC. In addition, the legislation will approve
payment to Blue Skye Construction, LLC for services received and to be received under option
year twoofthe contract.

If you have any questions regarding this legislation, please contact Keith A. Anderson, Director,
Department of General Services (“DGS”), or have your staff contact George G. Lewis, DGS’s
Chiefof Contracts and Procurement, at (202) 727-2800

Turge the Council to take prompt and favorable action on the enclosed legislation.

Sincerely,



W
C
e
I
A
K
n
A
L
N

10
11
12
13,
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

jeBw
‘hairman Phil Mendelson

at the request of the Mayor

ABILL

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

To approve, on an emergency basis, Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 to Contract No.
DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4, between the Department of General Services and Blue Skye
Construction, LLC to provide on-call facility maintenance and repair services, and to
authorize payment for the goods and services received and to be received under the
modifications.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this

act may be cited as the “Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 to Contract No. DCAM-20-NC-

RFP-0013-A4 with Blue Skye Construction, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization

Emergency Act of 2022”.

Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 451 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved

December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 803; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.51) and notwithstanding the

requirements of section 202(a) of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, effective April

8, 2011 (D.C. Law 18-371; D.C. Official Code § 2-352.02(a)), the Council approves Modification

Nos. M02, M03, and M04 to Contract No. DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4 with Blue Skye

Construction, LLC to provide on-call facility maintenance and repair services and authorizes

payment in the amount of $14,000,000 for the goods and services received and to be received

under the modifications.



36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

45

Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal statementofthe Chief Financial Officer as the fiscal impact

statement required by section 4(a) of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved

October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47(a)).

Sec. 4. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the

Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than

90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section

412(a)ofthe District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788;

D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).



  

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

kkk

 

Pursuant to Section 202(c-1) ofthe Procurement Practices Reform Actof 2010, as amended, D.C.

(A)

(B)

Official Code § 2-352.02(c-1), the following contract summary is provided:

COUNCIL CONTRACT SUMMARY
(Tipping)

Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 to Fully Exercise Option Year Two of Contract

for On-Call Facility Maintenance and Repair Services - Group A HVAC

Contract Number: DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4 (“Contract”)

Proposed Contractor: Blue Skye Construction, LLC (“Contractor”)

Contract Minimum Value
(Option Year Two): $250

Modification Nos. M02 and M03 Aggregate
Not to Exceed (“NTE”) Amount

(Partial Exercise of Option Year Two): $950,000

 

Proposed Modification No. M04
Aggregate NTE Amount
(Fully Exercise of Option Year Two): $14,000,000 ($13,050,000 increase to Option Year

Two NTE Amount)

Term of Contract (Option Year Two): June 26, 2022, through June 25, 2023

Type of Contract: Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (“IDIQ”) to
be paid on a Time and Material Basis

Source Selection Method: Competitive Request for Proposals

For a contract containing option periods, the contract amount for the base period and for each
option period. If the contract amount for one or more of the option periods differs from the
amount for the base period, provide an explanation ofthe reason for the difference:

 

Base Year: Minimum Value: $250
Maximum NTE Amount: of $950,000



Modification No. M01 Aggregate
NTE Amount
(Exercise of Option Year One): Minimum Value $250

Maximum NTE Amount: $950,000

Modification Nos. M02 and M03 Aggregate
NTE Amount (Partial Exercise of Option
Year Two): Minimum Value $250

Maximum NTE Amount: $950,000

Proposed Modification No. M04 Aggregate
NTE Amount (Fully Exercise of Option
Year two): Minimum Value $250

Maximum NTE Amount: $14,000,000

Explanation of difference from base period:

In accordance with Section B.3.1.1 of the Contract, the Department is exercising its option to
authorize services during Option Year Two up to the maximum NTEof $14,000,000 in order to assist
the Department in carrying out its mission and responsibility to ensure clean and safe facilities for
DC residents and staff.

(C) The goods or services to be provided, the methods of delivering goods or services, and any
significant program changes reflected in the proposed contract:

Under the Contract, the Contractor will continue providing heating, ventilation, and air conditioning

(“HVAC”) system repair, replacement and minor alteration services for variety of HVAC units,

components, devices, equipment and associated systems, including but not limited to compressors,
blowers, motors, drive assemblies, fans, service valves, dampers, condensers, cooling coils, piping,
pumps, purge units, control systems and wiring, duct work, burner assemblies, combustion chambers,
thermostats and temperature controls, registers, condensate and drip pans and drains, grills,

evaporators, air filters, heat/air conditioning units, pool room dehumidification systems,
chemical/water treatment for open and closed loop vessel, backflow Preventative maintenance and

repair to avoid cross connections per District of Columbia Municipal Regulation Title 21 Chapter 54,
and all other items of equipment essential to the proper operation of HVAC equipment and systems
in accordance with the American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air Conditioning Engineers

(ASHRAE) and manufacturer’s recommendations and guidelines.

Modification No. M01 fully exercised Option Year One with a guaranteed minimum of $250 and an

aggregate NTE amount of $950,000 for the period of June 26, 2021, through June 25, 2022. The

amountof Modification No. M01 was less than $1 million, thus Council’s approval was not required.

Modification No. M02 partially exercised Option Year Two with a guaranteed minimumof $250 and

an aggregate NTE amount of $950,000 for the period of June 26, 2022, through October 31, 2022.

On October 13, 2022, the Department executed Modification No. M03 and partially exercised another



fraction of Option Year Two extending the period of performance for Option Year Two through
December 31, 2022; and the NTE amount was not altered. The aggregate total of Modification Nos.
M02 and M03 was less than $1 million, thus Council’s approval was not required.

Proposed Modification No. M04 will exercise the remainder of Option Year Two and increase the
aggregate NTE amount by $13,050,000, from $950,000 to $14,000,000, and authorize the Contractor
to continue to provide HVAC services under GroupAto various District owned properties. Proposed
Modification No. M04, like the underlying Contract, does not authorized any specific work to the
Contractor. All work has been/will be awarded and released though individual project task orders as
set forth in the Contract. Since the aggregate NTE amount of Modification Nos. M02, M03, and
proposed Modification No. M04 exceed $1 million, Council approval is required,

(D) The selection process, including the number of offerors, the evaluation criteria, and the
evaluation results, including price, technical or quality, and past performance components:

The underlying Contract was competitively bid under Request for Proposal (“RFP”) No. DCAM-20-

NC-RFP-0013 on January 8, 2020. The RFP was posted to the DGS website and email notifications

were also sent to potential firms identified through market research as local companies capable of

providing the required services. In addition, an email with the website link was sent to the Department

of Small and Local Business Development (DSLBD) Opportunities Team to forward to all CBE

firms. The Department received a total number of 17 proposals in a timely manner.

Proposals were first examined to determine responsiveness to all requirements of the RFP. Next,
proposals were scored on a scale of0 to 112 points. The 112 points included 80 points for the technical
criteria, 20 for price, and up to 12 based on the Offeror’s status as a CBE. The categories were
delineated as follows:

Relevant Experience/Past Performanceofthe Contractor and its Team (30 points)
Relative Experience of the Contractor's Proposed Key Personnel/Staff (30 points)
Daily Operations Management Plan (20 points)
Price (20 points)
CBE Preference (12 points)

Each Offeror’s technical proposal was independently evaluated by a Panel consisting of3DGS staff
members. After the Panel members completed their individual evaluations, a consensus meeting was
held to develop a consensus technical score for each Offeror. After the consensus score was
determined, Offerors received additional CBE points based on their CBE status as determined by
DSLBD. Finally, the Offerors were assigned price points on a sliding scale, with the lowest proposed
price receiving all available points and the remaining proposals receiving a portionofavailable points
relative to their position in the range established by highest and lowest price offers. All three
components (technical, price, and CBE preference) were combined and Offerors were ranked from
overall highest to lowest. The CO performed an independent evaluation and determined to award the
top eight highest scored responsive and responsible offerors, as such, awards were in the best interest

ofthe District.



()A description of any bid protest related to the award of the contract, including whether the
protest was resolved through litigation, withdrawal of the protest by the protestor, or voluntary
corrective action by the District. Include the identity of the protestor, the grounds alleged in
the protest, and any deficiencies identified by the District as a result of the protest:

The award of the Contract was not protested.

(F) The background and qualifications of the proposed contractor, including its organization,
financial stability, personnel, and performance on past or current government or private sector
contracts with requirements similar to those of the proposed contract:

The Contractor has been providing general construction, HVAC, and other on-call facility
maintenance services for public and private clients across the Washington Metropolitan Area for over
twenty-three years. The Contractor is currently providing On-Call Facility Maintenance and Repair
Services for Group A - HVAC. The Contractor possesses the financial stability to successfully
perform the services and has provideda list of key personnel and a Daily Operations Management
Plan which has been reviewed and approved by the Department. The Contractor has been determined
responsible in accordance with 27 DCMR 4706.1.

(G) The period of performance associated with the proposed change, including date as of which the
proposed change is to be made effective:

The Contract Period of Performance for Option Year Two is June 26, 2022, through June 25, 2023.

(H) The value of any work or services performed pursuant to a proposed change for which the

Council has not provided approval, disaggregated by each proposed change if more than one
proposed change has been aggregated for Council review:

On June 24, 2022, the Department executed Modification No. M02, which partially exercised Option
Year Two, extending the term of the Contract through October 31, 2022, and established a NTE
amount of $950,000 and a guaranteed minimum amount of $250. On October 13, 2022, the
Department executed Modification No. M03 and partially exercised another fraction of Option Year
Two extending the period of performance for Option Year Two through December 31, 2022; and the
NTE amount remained unchanged.

(0) The aggregate dollar value of the proposed changes as compared with the amount of the
contract as awarded:

The Contract as awarded, contemplated Option Year Two valued at a NTE amount of $14,000,000
in accordance with Section B.3.1.1 of the Contract. The Department partially exercised Option Year
Two for a NTE amountof$950,000, however, due to the Department's increased need for HVAC
services, the Department determined that it is most advantageous to exercise Option Year Two for
the full NTE amount of$14,000,000 to support program anticipated contract support requirements
related to clean air initiative across District facilities.

(J) Date on which the contracting officer was notified of the proposed change:



June 17, 2022.

(K) The reason why the proposed change was sent to Council for approval after it is intended to
take effect:

The Department intended to fully exercise Option Year Two, however, to avoid possible lapses in
service before the full value of Option Year Two could be submitted to Council for approval,
Modification Nos. M02 and M03 were issued to incrementally fund and partially exercise Option
Year Two. Modification Nos. M02 and M03 were not previously submitted to Council for approval
because the aggregate total value did not exceed $1 million. However, proposed Modification No.
M04, which is based on the need to ensure that adequate funding is available for the Contractor to
continue providing necessary On-Call Facility Maintenance and Repair Services for Group A —
HVAC, through the end of Option Year Two, will cause the aggregate NTE amountofthe Contract
for Option Year Two to exceed $1 million; thus, Council approval is required.

(L) The reason for the proposed change:

Modification Nos. M02, M03 and proposed Modification No. M04 will fully exercise Option Year
‘Two with a total NTE amountof$14,000,000 and authorize the Contractor to continue to provide the
necessary On-Call Facility Maintenance and Repair Services for Group A — HVAC. Based on the
increase in HVAC repairs needed across the District related to aging HVAC equipment at schools
and municipal facilities. The Department anticipates an uptake in contract support service beyond
the previous two years’ maximum spending of $950,000 in response to citywide clean air initiatives
at all District facilities

(M) The legal, regulatory, or contractual authority for the proposed change:

Article 15 ofthe Department’s Standard Contract Provisions (Goods and Services) provides authority

for the issuance of modifications. As Modification Nos. M02, M03 and proposed Modification No.

M04 would fully exercise Option Year Two and increase the total non-guaranteed NTE amount of

the Contract for Option Year Two by an amount in excess of$1 million, this contract action is subject

to the requirements of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, codified at D.C. Official Code §1-

204.51(b). Thus, Council review and approvalof the proposed contract action are required under the
District of Columbia Home Rule Act, and the proposed contract action would be authorized by

Council’s enactment of Modification Nos. M02, M03 and proposed Modification No. M04 to

Contract No. DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4 Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of

2022, under D.C. Official Code § 2-352.02.



®)

(0)

@)

@

®

‘A summary of the subcontracting plan required under section 2346 of the Small, Local, and
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended, D.C.
Official Code § 2-218.01 et seq. (“Act”), including a certification that the subcontracting plan
meets the minimum requirementsofthe Act and the dollar volumeofthe portion of the contract
to be subcontracted, expressed both in total dollars and as a percentage of the total contract
amount:

The Contractor is a certified business enterprise in accordance with the Act (CBE Number:
LSDRE68720022024). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor has submitted its
subcontracting plan as required by law.

Performance standards and the expected outcome of the proposed contract:

The Contractor is required to provide all supervision, labor, materials, tools, supplies, lifts,
equipment, vehicles, transportation, and all else necessary to successfully provide On-Call Facility
Maintenance and Repair Services for Group A - HVAC to various District owned and operated
Properties. The Department will continue to monitor the Contractor's performance to ensure
consistency with the Contract’s terms and conditions.

‘The amount and date of any expenditure of funds by the District pursuant to the contract prior
to its submission to the Council for approval:

On June 24, 2022, via Modification No. M02, the Department partially exercised Option Year Two,
extending the termofthe Contract from June 26, 2022, through October 31, 2022, establishing a
maximum, non-guaranteed NTE amount of $950,000. Modification No. M03 exercised an additional
fraction of Option Year Two extending the Contract period of performance through December 31,
2022. The aggregate NTE amountofModification Nos. M02 and M03 was less than $1 million, thus
Council’s approval was not required.

Acertification that the proposed contract is within the appropriated budget authority for the
agency for the fiscal year and is consistent with the financial plan and budget adopted in
accordance with D.C. Official Code §§ 47-392.01 and 47-392.02:

The aggregate total NTE amount of Modification Nos. M02, M03 and Proposed Modification No.
M04 is within the appropriated budget authority for the agency, for the fiscal year. The Agency Fiscal
Officer has certified that total aggregate NTE amount of Modification Nos. M02, M03 and proposed
Modification No. M04 is consistent with the financial plan and budget adopted in accordance with
D.C. Official Code §§ 47-392.01 and 47-392.02. The relevant Fiscal Sufficiency certification
accompanies this Council Package.

A certification that the contract is legally sufficient, including whether the proposed contractor
has any pending legal claims against the District:

Modification Nos. M02, M03 and proposed Modification No. M04 have been deemed legally
sufficient by the Department's Officeofthe General Counsel. The Contractor does not appear to have
any currently pending legal claims against the District.



(S)A certification that Citywide Clean Hands database indicates that the proposed contractor is
current with its District taxes. If the Citywide Clean Hands Database indicates that the
proposed contractor is not current with its District taxes, either: (1) a certification that the
contractor has worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the District; or
(2) a certification that the contractor will be current with its District taxes after the District
recovers any outstanding debt as provided under D.C. Official Code § 2-353.01(b):

The Citywide Clean Hands database indicates that the Contractor is current with its District taxes.

‘The applicable Clean Hands certification for the Contractor accompanies this Council Package.

(T)Acertification from the proposed contractor that it is current with its federal taxes, or has
worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the federal government:

The Contractor has certified that it is in compliance with federal tax laws.

(U) The status of the proposed contractor as a certified local, small, or disadvantaged business
enterprise as defined in the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development
and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended; D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 et seq.:

According to the DSLBD’s website, the Contractor is a certified Local, Small, or Disadvantaged

Business Enterprise. The Contractor’s CBE Number is LSDRE68720022024, with an expiration date

of February 24, 2024.

(V) Other aspects of the proposed contract that the Chief Procurement Officer considers
significant

Not Applicable.

(W)A statement indicating whether the proposed contractor is currently debarred from providing
services or goods to the District or federal government, the dates of the debarment, and the
reasons for debarment:

The Contractor is not debarred from providing services to the Government ofthe District ofColumbia

or the Federal Government according to the Office of Contracts and Procurement’s Excluded Parties

List and the Federal Government's Excluded Parties List.

(X) Any determination and findings issues relating to the contract’s formation, including any
determination and findings made under D.C. Official Code § 2-352.05 (privatization contracts):

Not Applicable.



(¥) Where the contract, and any amendments or modifications, if executed, will be made available
online:

Contract award information, Contract and Modification Nos. M01, M02 and M03 are available on
the Department's website. A copyofthe proposed Modification No. M04(if approved) will be made
available,

 

(Z) Where the original so
online:

tation, and any amendments or modifications, will be made available

The original solicitation and any amendments were posted on the Department's website.



* * + Government ofthe District of Columbia
Office ofthe Chief Financial Officer
Office of Tax and Revenue

1101 4% Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024

 

 

Date of Notice: October 19, 2022

BLUE SKYE CONSTRUCTION LLC
4315 SOTH ST NW STE LL2
WASHINGTON DC 20016-4383,

 

Notice Number: 10008309030

FEIN: **-***8810
Case ID: 1322715

 

(
R
a
t

CERTIFICATE OF CLEAN HANDS

As reported in the Clean Hands system, the above referenced individual/entity has no outstanding

liability with the District of Columbia Office of Tax and Revenue or the Department of Employment

Services. Asofthe date above, the individual/entity has complied with DC Code § 47-2862, therefore

this Certificate of Clean Hands is issued.

TITLE 47. TAXATION, LICENSING, PERMITS, ASSESSMENTS, AND FEES.

CHAPTER 28 GENERAL LICENSE
SUBCHAPTER II. CLEAN HANDS BEFORE RECEIVING A LICENSE OR PERMIT

D.C. CODE § 47-2862 (2006)

§ 47-2862 PROHIBITION AGAINST ISSUANCE OF LICENSE OR PERMIT

 

‘Authorized By Mare Aronin
Chief, Collection Division

To validate this certificate, please visit MyTax.DC.gov. On the MyTax DC homepage, click the
“Validate a Certificate of Clean Hands” hyperlink under the Clean Hands section,

 T101 ath Street SW, Suite W270, Washington, DC 20024/Phone: (202) 724-5045/MyTax.DC.gov



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

xk *

Legal Counsel Diegal Counsel Division —_—

MEMORANDUM

TO: Beverly L. Perry
Senior Advisor
Office of the Senior Advisor

FROM: Megan D. Browder
Deputy Attorney General
Legal Counsel Division  

DATE: November 1, 2022

SUBJECT: Legal Sufficiency Reviewofthe “Modification Nos. M02, M03, and M04 to
Contract No. DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4 with Blue Skye Construction,
LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2022” and an
Accompanying Emergency Declaration Resolution
(AE-22-666)

 

This is to Certify tat tnis office has reviewed the “Modification Nos. M02,
M03, and M04 to Contract No. DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4 with Blue Skye Construction,

LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2022” and an accompanying
emergency declaration resolution on the same subject and found them to be legally
unobjectionable. If you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to call me
at (202) 724-5524.

 

Meg rt
Megan D. Browder

MDB/arh,

 

7350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 409, Washingion, D.C, 20004 Phone (202) 724-3524 Email: megan-browden@de gov



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

x kk

  

Memorandum

To: Keith A. Anderson
Director
Department of General Services

 

From: Antoinette Huds:
Agency Fiscal Off
Departmentof General Services

 

Reference: — Contract for On-Call Facility Maintenance and Repair Services — Group A HVAC
(Contract No. DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4) with Blue Skye Construction, LLC

  

Date: September 23

Subject: Fiscal Sufficiency Review
 

Modification Nos. M02, M03 and the proposed Modification No. M04 to the contract for On-Call
Facility Maintenance and Repair Services - Group A Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning
HVAC”) 5 between the Department of General Services (the “Department”) and Blue
Skye Construction, LLC contains a maximum non-guaranteed, not-to-exceed (“NTE”) value of
$14,000,000 with a guaranteed minimum value of $250.00 for Option Year Two.

    
   

 

In my capacity as the Agency Fiscal Officer of the Department, I hereby certify that the aggregate
value of Modification Nos. M02, M03 and the proposed Modification M04 is consistent with the
Department's current budget and that adequate funds are available in the budget for the
expenditure. The $250.00 minimum value is hereby certified.

    

Funding for Task Orders issued against the Contract's $14,000,000 not-to-exceed amount will be
certified ona per task basis pursuant to the availability ofappropriate funds.

 

The Department of General Services (DGS) has $250.00 in its current FY22 budget allotment
balance. The SOAR/PASS information is listed below

 

INDEX PCA Aobj at RK/PO — Amount

_ 4ARP4 30002 0310 RK216028 | $250.00|
FY22 TOTAL EYER

 



Fiscal Sufficiency Review
On-Call Facility Maintenance and Repair Services (Group A HVAC)
Contract Number: DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013-A4

The Department of General Services (DGS) has $250.00 in its current FY23 budget approved by
the Council and signed by the Mayor.

Antoinette Nudson-Buokham
Antoinette Hudson Beckham
Agency Fiscal Officer
Department of General Services

Page2of 2



 

 

  

    

  
 

 

 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT  Scamnacnecney-corsad = page
Wace Waar i Sioa ous Ja Raa Roque. [x orrasGarton

|On-Call Factty Maintenance and Repair Services ~
we Sen Blok 60 120 |Group AHVAC.

fe ana Aa ycrear a)
‘DeparmentofGoneral Services ‘DoparmentofGora Servcos
CCorvecng and Procurement Divison (Conrats and Procremont Dison

2000 14hSoe, 4hFloor 2000 14thSirotNYY thFoor
Wishinglon, DC 20008, Washington, 06:
‘Attonlon: vaShape (23607207 _amastucscadcco| Alanon: Jameuich Carer PH: _(02)5150027 EMAIL: _jamesiah.carer@dc.gov
NamaandAdes ofCncNo. Stet cy county,sate ndPCode) [ssAnenerariofSteenNo

sive siye Construction Lic 8:ad(SeotomTy
5125 Macarthur ive, Ni
[Washington 0.c. 20016 Howataiona amareNo

x |Poauannerrroors ae
Sootwir Fos stdfeete 13)

Bblueskyoconsruction com Le26,2020   7TH TEMONLYAPPLIESTOAMENDMENTSOFGOUCTATIONS
[he cboveraboredslciatan inemandadasolf far 1.Th hore eat spetodte recip Otars |_w wendea| [vaterandod

‘fers must cirowndgeecbof isemendnentpcfotehou and dete oped neelon ews ered,Dyena othe
teow methods:(2) Byemglotngts8ad15, an ouning 41 copiesof the amentment(2)By ecknonedang rect of is
srancment oneachcoy tele eb or(2) Byspearoxwich ices arefrence oe eoteatonend
‘randment ruber. PRLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATEDFORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS,
PRIORTOTHE HOURANO DATE SPECIREDMAY RESULTINREJECTIONOFYOUROFFER. fyvito ef his amendmentyou eso teen
‘nateekeay ube,schchangemaybemadebylt orf, provedech eter relegram makes reference otha
salto undtis amendment nseet pr othe opernghurarddtspecie.
AccountingordAnproprstenDei Read)

 

 

 

 

 "THIS TMAPPLIES ONLY TO WODIACATIONSOFCONTRACTSIONDERS
IT MOOIRIESTHECONTRAGTIORDERNO.AS DESCRIBED INTEM 14

[A Tislangeeer suod parca (Spo Ahoy
[rn range etna 1 ro ade connor nna 108.

le. Thesoerateredconmacorer =modiod roeroserssrave angus(ud ba anes HPV ice,aPPODTEI
aoe)otfoo1

[cesspemenslagrworarilsear ra Raman aaa oE

 

 

 

 

 K [OOa Spey peot neon adwat) ‘CoiraclDEAMGENCREPOOTSA and Tilo HT OCMRBostons aT  TEWPORTANT —Contesir| Jerot [Jsrogsedtontscoerondwm Toppingoe
Ha. Doserpton of maiteaton (Organizedby UCF Section Feadings, inuding solctatondSortedlsubjatMattorwhar feasible) 

|ContactNo. DCAM-20.NC-REP.0013At (On CalFactyMobananceandRepa Sunes- Group AHVAC Isherebymodifiedas follows:

41 In accordancewithSection F.2 OptionTo Extond The Term oftheContract theDistt herobypartlyexoreises OptionTwo (02) forthe period of une 26, 2022
‘through October 31,2022 fora total value Not-o-exceed $950,000.00.

2, The Department wil order and the Contractor shall dellver atleast the minimumof $250.00 in services and a maximum non-guaranteed of $960,000.00 in
Facity MainlonaceRepairServis - HVAC during the OptionYearTwo (OY2}.Inaccordancewith te fixed, ulyloaded hourly ates estabshed in ExhibitA.

3, CONTRACT RECAP: The total Contract colingforall Task Orders Issued against his Contract during OY2 shall not exceed the non-guarantoed
‘ordering celingof $950,000.00.

4, Tho US Department of Labor Wage Determination Schedule No. 2015-428 Rev No. 3 dated April 28, 2022 is hereby incorporated as Exhibit B to
“Modification No. M02. The Contractor agrees and acknowledges that shall be in compliance wih the most current requirementsofthe US Department of
Labor Wage Determination Schedule which Is aplicable on the effective dato ofthe modification. Thus, the Contractor agrees and acknowedges that the
‘most current requtrements of the US Department of Labor Wage Detormination Schedula shalbeIncorporatedinotheContrect va a subsequent
‘modlfcation.

5, The Contractor agrees and ecknowedges that s shall be In complianco with the most current requirements ofthe Distict of Columbia Living WageActof
2008,D.C,Offctal Code §§ 2-220.01 - 2-220.11, thataraapplicableontho offctve dats ofthomodification andincorporated 2s ExhibitC. Thus, the
Contractor agraes and acknowledgesthat the most current roquroments ofthe Living WageActof 2006 shall be Incorporated into the Contract vi
subsecuent modifcation.

 

6. Allother Terms and Consitions of Contract DCAM-20-NC-RFP.0013 Ad remain unchanged.
7. RELEASE: Itis mutually agreed that in exchangefor this Modification and other consideration, the Contractor hereby releases, waives, sets, and holds

‘the Department harmless from any and all actual or potentialclaims or demandsfor delays, disruptions, addtionalwork, aditional ime, additional cost,
‘contract extensions, compensation, of lablty under any theory, whether known orunknown, that tho Contractor may have nowor inthe futureageinstthe
Department arising ftom or out of, a a consequences oF result of, relating to orn eny mannerconnected with this Modification, the above-referencedSentenes end the Sats pended pont te the Agrees

8, The Continuation of Services beyond September 30, 2022 Is subject tothe avallabilly of appropriated FY23 budge! funding.
 

 

 

 

   ectspve enhcsodes bnert nhsrenewingon sleetFonteondTaraSoretines oe) rex umecracOaementsbonnes
WAV  jndadr—__|Supeaany Corr Spek]Contacting feetTeSa Sd eat cos re aE

sunn | Demonggue L. Banke exenoeras anpoted os (Sigs CacOo] 
 

   



(Continution)

 

 

     
 

(Contract Number Wodification No. Page of Pages

DCAM-20-NC-REP.0013 Ad oa 2 2
41, Base YearTorm June 26, 2020 thru June 25, 2024

‘1010 Contract Minimum of $250.00upto a Non-Guaranteed Maximumof$950,000.00 $950,000.00

 

2. Option YearOne (O¥1) June 26, 2021 thru Juno25,2022
‘Nedfication No.NOt ‘8. 112Contract Minimumof $256,00 upto a Non-Guaranteed Maximumof $960,000.00 $250,000.00,

 

4, Partally Exercige OptionYearTwo(O¥2) June26,2022thru October 34,2022
ModificationNo, M02 ‘2, 1010 Contract Minimum of $250.00upto a Non-Guarantcod Maximumof$950,000.00, 0.00000

Setoo

 



   

5 UBER

 

BEGG

 

i

 

fe) & |e) lee

 
 Ed

ie E

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

TTD
woRDesalors

-S3DIAYISV
A
H

TIVD-NO-
¥
dnows

SSDIAWIS
UIVd3Y

N
V
39NVNBLNIV

ALITIDVSTIY9-NO
£T00-d48-DN-0Z-W

I
G

NOLWSN3dWOD/IINGIHIS
3
N
d

-ZTANIWHOWLLV

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

   
 

  
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

[Sooner FaseMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT erpaoa a 7 z 7
as [Bac ae [Rogaa. aCon

‘ON-CALL FACILITY MAINTENANCEANDREPAIR
wos snova0e 120 SERVICES-GROUPAHVAG

Iemma aaBaar aniaoTDepartof CnerlServices Deparmentof GnorlSowensan Preeroer on ‘ntact an Proeertlon‘0 sahSen he, ah Por 2000 tahSetWw. aFoor‘Wasiglon 9620008 ‘esningon0 20003
‘anon: KarmaSghod(028607297 yon snshrtece| Allon: JanevhCatet__PHt_on'159027 EMAL: _jamanahearos@dcaoy|
hennd esof Corer. Seo yy.aed2Coe) osArendtcero
Ja.ue sxve consrRuCTION LLC fsbaa Seaton vy
st2s wactrur BNW
fasion DC 2008 ncaa Camco

xfpeumoscenrmaorase
[arson Seatwr 8: ata eam 13)

son Le 2,20TEONLYAPESToAENENTSOF SOUSTTONS
[insworcesterava a Th aen enspectatorsTOtan [Jasna|—Jursioman

Dae menecoleen bt ordspiednbauton’ tonne ne ie
tein etd)8pcmingReread 5 andretsing 1cxplsaltaeran () ytrouncels

tsreneenton each apy ohaes:or)Bystp trotisaaronc ttheSleaon and
tirenementnner FALUREOFYOURACKNOWLEDGEMENT TBE RECENEDATTHEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOFOFFERS
‘Pio TO THe HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOFYOUROFFER. by viteof hissareyou deotocharge
‘noferateadysubse, shchangemaybe rade byleer rx,poisech tere lgrammakesrelrnca oe
‘Setton andaemerentaod ecsedpreopeighauand ta pact.

a AecsningaeAppepiaonDala Reged)

 

 

 “TS HENAPPESONLY TOMODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSTOROERS,ITMODIIESTHECONTRAGTOROERNO. AS DESCRIBED TEM 14
“Ts aang ede essapel (SPO NOY)Inchangen strnRem 4aa ade haconan.OA,

a Teaboveneedconraclerde amodi torao ta oeminavave chats (adot ange vayaocSorepatan
esta ole ne 8
[Tis wopamertlprea eired Wa want ORYoE

 

 

 

 [OO accramacawwo Central CERATENCRFRGDTSMandTi 7 OGHRSavionTT

TE IMPORTaNT——Gonraaue [ [neat—[Teauiodoan os socoman onde iat aaSS
Fa Sescnpoof Gestion (Orpaizedby UGF Seconheeding,ncicngslcalowcoriraawhe atewhaTeasiie)
  

 

[Contract No, DCAM.20-NC-RFP.2019 At (ON-CALLFACILITY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES -GROUPAHVAC {hereby modified as folows:

4. in accordance with Section F.2, Option To Extend The Term ofthe Contract, th Disticthereby exercises an addonal pion of Option Year Two (O¥2) for the
period of November 1, 2022 though December 31,2022.Nochanges have been made to te minimum value and the NTE amount for Option Year Two (OY2).

2, SPECIAL PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY:
‘The Cenivacior is requred to comply with Mayor's Order 2021-099, COVID-18 Vaccination Certification Requirementfr Disvct Goverment Employees,
Contractor, interns, and Grantees, dated August 10,2021, and al substanall similar vaccine requirements including any modifications to this Order, untoss and
Unt! thoy are rescinded or superseded. A the requestoftheDiscgovernment, Contractors may be asked to provide certification of compliance with tis
requirement andlor documents and records in supportofhis cerificaton.

“The Contactor Is required to comply wih CyAdministrator's Order 2021-4, ResumpionofRequirementforAll Persons to Wear a Mask Insie Distt
Government Bulldngs and While on Duly 08 Distt Government Employee or Contractor, dated July 30,2021, and all substantial similar mask requirements
Including any mectfieaions to ths Order, unlass and uni hey are rescindee or superseded

 

3, Allother Terms and Conditions of Coniact DCAM-20-NC-RFP-0013Aéremaln unchanged.
4, RELEASE: itis mutually agreed that in exchange for his Modification and other consideration, the Contractor hereby releases, woives, sates, and holds tho

Department harmiass from any and alacualor potentialcaimsordemands for delays, clruptons, adional work, addtional time, adclonal cos, contact
textensions, compansalion, or fabily under any theory, whether known or unknown, thatthe Conirectormayhave now or in he future against he Department
tising romorout ol, a @ consequenceso result of, relating oor in any manner connected with ths Modification, the above-referenced Services, and the work
provided pursuant tothe Agreement.
 [caren san condone ln acnefren tam 6A 108ema nchenged endlnRlerce andeect
5A.Namo 3 Typoet) 6ANameofConracingOar

Geant Mavi MO oomoniuetL. BanksyeerLfeupersoryContact Special | Contracting Offcor
Nome ofcanoe [56aSie |. el of Coumba 66 BaaSed
ve Stage Cr25AH| grape | Domoncgue L. Banks soviaroce

"S{Gignatoof parson auorizad os) (SignatureofConactng once

 

       



(Contruaton)
 

 

 

    

 

 

(Contract Number Wodification No. ]

20NCRFP-O013 M os 2 2

4. BaseYost Tor tuna28,220 thr June 28,202%
‘1010 ContractMikuof $250 up io a Non-Gvarareed Maximum of $950,000 _$_ 950,000.00,

=esso,s00-

‘TOTALGASE YEAR NOT-TO.EXCEED CONTRACT VALUE Ee,

2. Option Year One (O¥') tung26,2021thru June 28,2022
Moscaton No.MOY 10raContac Minimum o $250 up oaNen-GuaranieedMaximum of $850,000 _$ 950,000.00

$960,000.00

‘TOTAL OPTION YEARONE(OY1]NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACTVALUE =a:

2. PartlyExercise OY2 tune26,222 thruOctober31,2022
MotoatonNo,M2 4. Paralyeerie0Y2 1010Contet POP June26, 202tru October31,2022

[ntmtmof$250up oaNor-Gusrrtend Maximum of $50,000) s 100
359,09.00

4, Partly Exercise OY2 November42022 thu December 31,2022
Motlcaon No. Mod Paria eeriean atonal ortonofOY2IDIQCaiact POPNovember 1.

2022 eu December 31,2022No changes have banmade oerrimum
‘alo ndthe NTEsmount for Opion YessTwo(OY2)-

 

‘TOTAL OPTION YEARTWO(0Y2)NOT-TO-EXCEEDCONTRACTVALUE.

‘YEAR-TO.DATECONTRACTGRAND TOTAL (BASEPERIOD +0Y1 + OY2+0F3+0¥4) Ea



 
 

 

   
 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T “cevcsoneseecors aa z —s
a Ta 1 Raa [Roamer

= “ON-CALL FACILITYMAINTENANCEAND REPAIR,
os sensor 0 ‘SERVICES-GROUP AHVAC.

friar FaeyeeBaa)
of CanaraSanden ‘Depetertol Gener Seva

onrecing aaProce Dan (ofaendPronoDron
‘200 jam reat avFe S00aSot.Poor‘Wasting, Be20000 ‘Wengen bo20050

  [Atma _ametetconten —seenpsteatiae| Ate: woman cent ie omnsiso7_cas enema|
Nase wtAecana esSat cySy.SPC) ftAmana S

Ja.ue sxve constRucTiON,Lc  
 

   
 

 

SaoBATT
lsss sonsvoetnv. Suz 2jwesregin002008 jaa oO
[ationsensWreer ae GeeSsBen)
jsttestsennrcarartons 8EB TTR To NTO ITTitive ane RR ae oO SN Tet Sea cea ROE reamed aoe(Garnatammainnendtacacnnnretternaneeanneenaanyes
‘cigmeneameSenaaodarg exe 2rennet9) yondereee
{aneon schoyobec ei yep aart WET eon eonod‘Shenaeser FALURE OF YOUR AGRAOMTLEDOM TERECENED A TNE PLAGE DESIGNATED FORTH RECEP OFOFFERS‘rokTOT HOUR AND TESPECIEAYRESLATIMRESECTION OFYOUROPFER yw ftwnencnertoenncares‘ere wus aangnn angen eo many etre ov eowp a ance‘Siannuenone sn metersba peghae
 

 

 

 

  
 
 

r= ean
AOETisSOUT TRDERN.  SESCRGSEETSI TERSH =hag nf eens naeSSS create mee ebchciaene DTTTAOT

SNre
aaaap namaRT eed TERT TSRNTT
a eit—SRTER, —espanaOreUCFSecon gsPgvireo cemaw ale)

conrectNo,BSAMSONG-EP.OMA vc UT ANTONE RARSoRICES- ORO AINE isherbymodted as fotows:
1. neccordenc wenSection F2,Option ToExtend Tha Termof haCorte, he DsttharabyhyaxarcsesOpto Yea Two (OY2) otopar of tray1, 2023
‘oughJun 25, 2023. Th lor of OY2 i de28,2022Brough ne25, 2023.

2.Thonon-quratondmaurto-xcond (NTE)arcu shrub beresedby$13,00,000.00, om $860,00000to $14,00,00.00.
‘3.ThoDepartnont wi order andteContashaldvrat asttrimof$280.00 andamaximumnor gutranted ounof$14,000,00000 aFey
‘MentnanceRapa Serdees - HVACdingOptionYear Two (OY2),nsocordancowih hofed,iybacedPoutreselblahdinExtA.

4 CONTRACTRECAP: Theot!Conrctetnfoal Tank Ordersland aga isCrest cng OY2 chalnot excoodthe nor-qusranted orderingclingof
14000,200.00,

5.AloberTeme andCondon ofConte!DCAM.20-NC-RFP.201SAremain unchanged.
‘6, RELEASE: tis mutulyogroed thanexchengefor ths Mocation andorconsidera, he Correct: hereby elaass,waves,ets, ond olstho
‘Deparment halos tomany an alaclposalcmsordemancs frGlas, dsrpton,ado!wrt,adore!tne,adoal cost,correct extonsor |
‘componeatonofbly indeany aay,whether ownorurknown,Pal hoConctrmay have nowor nth hair age ho Dapatmertarg from rat,
‘Secomequsnces oreuof,rating Wor arymanecorneredwihOks Mecaten thoabovo-eferencedServs,a hework proved pune 00
Aeroonort

 

 (aula aieaeSTnnpao
co [seam

  

 ioSa Srmev os  
 

   
 



(Conteuston)

 

 

    

ComaeTNRe eaERTOT NS PageotPag
locannnenrroo ot 2 [

1. Ban YorTom ne225Se 224
1(010 ConractMiu of $280upto Nan GuardMaximumof $950,000

2 Option Yar Ono(0¥%) June26,2021tha June 25,2022
Mosteaton Na,MO} 1. 110 CorrectMinimumof$280uptoaNon GanrantooMmmof $950,000 $950,000.00

ts

  

3. PartlyExercise OY2
MostonNo Moz | Parlayexecs 0¥2 110CarvatPOPsua25, 2022 tr October 31,2022[Mma of $250 up oaNow GuranteedMaxima f$850,000 $ 180000.00

$350,090
4. PartlyExariee02 November1, 202thr December31,2022
MostonNo,Mo ‘Parity exercise an atonal poron ef O¥2 1010Contract POPNovember, 2022‘teu Decamoer31,2022 $ .

——
5. FullyExerciseOv2 January1,223 thr June25,2023
otonNo ws | Fyezrie 1010ContactO¥2tm Jar 2023 roughJune 25, 2023, s a

Ar Neo-StrrtoosMumNTE ereosed om $950.00by 813,050,00 fo
4,000,000, $_13.060.000.00“Sapso;poa.00-


